All conditions with respect to the Rights Issue set out in the Prospectus have been fulfilled and the
Rights Issue became unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on Wednesday, 27 November 2024.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$47.5 million and the net proceeds
from the Rights Issue after deducting all relevant expenses, are estimated to be approximately
HK$47.1 million.

The Company will apply the net proceeds of the Rights Issue as to (i) approximately HK$40.5
million for the repayment of outstanding loans which will be due on or before February 2025; and
(ii) approximately HK$6.6 million as general working capital of the Group, expected to be utilised
within 12 months, in accordance with the proposed use of proceeds set out in the section headed
“REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE RIGHTS ISSUES AND THE USE OF PROCEEDS”
in the Prospectus.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best knowledge and information of the Directors, the shareholding structure of the
Company immediately before and after the completion of the Rights Issue is as follows:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon completion
of the Rights Issue

Shares Percentage Shares Percentage
(%) (%)

Substantial Shareholders
Ms. Huang (Note) 199,012,800 13.89 499,012,800 26.16

Others
Other public shareholders 1,234,055,701 86.11 1,408,785,474 73.84

Total 1,433,068,501 100.00 1,907,798,274 100.00

3

Note:

Ms. Huang is an executive Director and the chairlady of the Company.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES

It is expected that the certificates for the fully-paid Rights Shares in respect of the valid
acceptances of and applications for the Rights Shares will be despatched to the relevant
Shareholders by ordinary post to their registered addresses at their own risk on Friday, 29
November 2024.

COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS IN THE FULLY-PAID RIGHTS SHARES

Dealings in the Rights Shares, in their fully-paid form, on the Stock Exchange are expected to
commence at 9:00 a.m. on Monday, 2 December 2024.